

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183E-4-RL93EP

Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 893 x 1685 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 893 x 1685 mm

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 893 x 1685 mm. This high-quality shelf is designed for durability and strength, making it a perfect addition to any kitchen or storage area. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper installation and usage.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping or falling.
- Do not exceed the stated maximum weight capacity of the shelf.
- Use appropriate tools for installation; do not use damaged or substandard equipment.
- Keep fingers and other body parts away from pinch points while installing the shelf.
- Regularly check the shelf for any signs of wear or damage to prevent accidents.
- Always follow local safety regulations regarding commercial kitchen setups.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Dimensions: 893 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodized Aluminium
- Weight Capacity: To be determined based on installation method.
- Color: Silver
- Type: Shelf, Basic

4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather Materials: Ensure you have all necessary components for installation including brackets, screws, and tools (drill, screwdriver, level).
2. Select Location: Choose a suitable wall or framework to mount the shelf. Ensure sufficient clearance above and below for easy access.
3. Mark Bracket Locations: Using a level, mark the positions for the supporting brackets on the wall. Check to ensure they are evenly spaced.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes at the marked locations. Ensure the holes are suited for the type of wall (e.g., drywall, concrete).
5. Install Brackets: Securely attach the brackets with screws, ensuring they are level and tightly fastened.
6. Mount the Shelf: Place the aluminium shelf onto the installed brackets. Adjust as necessary to achieve proper leveling.
7. Final Check: Once installed, verify that the shelf is secure and stable.

5. Operation

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is ready for use following successful installation. Organize items systematically to maintain balance and prevent overload. Be mindful of weight limits and avoid placing overly heavy or unstable items on the shelf.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the shelf with mild detergent and water. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Wipe down the shelf with a damp cloth to remove dirt and food particles.
- Inspect the shelf regularly for signs of wear or damage, and tighten any loose screws or brackets as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Sags or Dips: Check for overloading; redistribute weight appropriately.
- Loose Brackets: Tighten screws and confirm that brackets are securely fastened to the wall.
- Damage on Surface: Clean with a soft cloth; avoid metal scrubbers that can scratch.

8. Disposal

When the shelf reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Aluminium can typically be recycled; check with local recycling programs for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact our customer service:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 893 x 1685 mm. We appreciate your business!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Aluminium-Regal (eloxiert) 893 x 1685 mm (Modell: 2-LL183E-4-RL93EP)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium-Regals (eloxiert) mit der Modellnummer 2-LL183E-4-RL93EP. Dieses Regal ist für den Einsatz in professionellen Küchen und Lagerräumen konzipiert. Es bietet eine langlebige und robuste Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und Küchengeräten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzung gemäß Anleitung: Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Belastungsgrenzen: Übertiteln Sie die maximale Traglast von 300 kg, gleichmäßig verteilt auf die gesamte Regalfläche.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert ist.
- Werkzeuge: Verwenden Sie bei der Montage nur die empfohlenen Werkzeuge, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Schutzbrille und Handschuhe: Tragen Sie bei der Installation eine Schutzbrille und Schutzhandschuhe.
- Haut- und Augenreizung: Achten Sie darauf, dass scharfe Kanten vermieden werden. Bei Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten sind Verletzungen möglich.
- Lagerung: Lagern Sie keine brennbaren oder gefährlichen Materialien auf dem Regal.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modellnummer: 2-LL183E-4-RL93EP
- Material: Eloxiertes Aluminium
- Abmessungen: 893 x 1685 mm
- Maximale Traglast: 300 kg (gleichmäßig verteilt)
- Farbe: Silber
- Anzahl der Ebenen: 4
- Einzelverpackungsgewicht: Bitte entnehmen Sie dies der Verpackung oder dem Lieferschein.

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Positionieren Sie die Regalstützen in einer quadratischen Formation auf dem Boden.
3. Befestigen Sie die Regalträger mit den enthaltenen Schrauben an den Stützen.
4. Setzen Sie die Regalplatten gleichmäßig auf die Träger.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals und stellen Sie sicher, dass es sicher steht.

5. Betrieb

Platzieren Sie Ihre Gegenstände ergebnisorientiert auf den Regalen, wobei Sie die maximale Traglast beachten müssen. Achten Sie darauf, dass alles gleichmäßig verteilt ist, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und Festigkeit aller Schrauben und Verbindungen und ziehen Sie diese ggf. nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Instabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Schrauben lockern sich: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Verbindungen fest sind.
- Geräusche beim Bewegen: Prüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einem weichen oder unebenen Untergrund steht.

8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Regals beachten Sie bitte die lokalen Vorschriften für Recycling und Abfallentsorgung. Das Regal besteht aus recyclebarem Material und sollte entsprechend entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung für zukünftige Referenz auf.

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisplank (Anodised) 893 x 1685 mm (Model: LL183E-4-RL93EP)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen, zoals restaurants en keukens, en biedt een stevige en duurzame opslagoplossing.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en stevig is bevestigd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor de aangegeven toepassingen; overbelast de plank niet.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Bij beschadiging dient u de plank niet te gebruiken en deze te vervangen.
- Gebruik geschikte schoonmaakmiddelen en -methoden om beschadiging van het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de plank en zorg ervoor dat deze veilig is geïnstalleerd.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 893 mm (B) x 1685 mm (L)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Maximaal 300 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld (afhankelijk van installatie en ondersteuningsstructuur)
- Materiaal: Geanodiseerd aluminium
- Kleureindafwerking: Zilver
- Gewicht: 18 kg

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking op eventuele ontbrekende onderdelen.
2. Zorg voor een geschikte en vlakke ondergrond voor installatie.
3. Bevestig de bovenste montagebeugels aan de wand op een hoogte die past bij uw opslagbehoeften. Zorg voor een afstand van minimaal 600 mm tussen de beugels.
4. Plaats de basisplank op de bevestigde montagebeugels en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig op zijn plaats zit.
5. Controleer de stabiliteit en zorg ervoor dat alle fittingen goed zijn vastgezet.

5. Bediening

De aluminium basisplank is eenvoudig in gebruik. Plaats uw items gelijkmatig over de plank om de capaciteitslimiet niet te overschrijden. Vermijd schokken of scherpe impact op de plank om schade te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een zachte doek en milde zeepoplossing.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer periodiek op losse bevestigingen en draai deze aan indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of staat niet stevig.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle bevestigingen goed zijn vastgemaakt en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen zichtbaar op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Stop met het gebruik van de plank en beoordeel de mate van schade. Neem contact op met de klantenservice indien nodig.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product dient u rekening te houden met de plaatselijke afvalvoorschriften. Aluminium is recyclebaar, dus breng de plank naar een recyclingfaciliteit indien mogelijk.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met het gebruik van uw Aluminium Basisplank!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado 893 x 1685 mm

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado GGM Gastro. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una solución robusta y eficaz para el almacenamiento. Su diseño en aluminio anodizado asegura una larga durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión, lo que lo hace ideal para entornos comerciales y de alta demanda.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para almacenamiento de productos en entornos secos. No utilizar para fines diferentes a los recomendados por el fabricante.

- **Carga Máxima:** No exceder la carga máxima recomendada para el estante. Carga máxima de 200 kg distribuida uniformemente.

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado sobre una superficie nivelada y estable.

- **Evitar Caídas:** No suba o se apoye en el estante. Asegúrese de que esté correctamente anclado a la pared si es necesario.

- **Uso de Equipos de Protección:** Al manejar el estante, se recomienda el uso de guantes para evitar cortes.

- **Inspecciones Regulares:** Revise periódicamente el estado del estante y los anclajes para garantizar su seguridad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado

- **Dimensiones:** 893 x 1685 mm

- **Material:** Aluminio anodizado

- **Carga máxima:** 200 kg

- **Colores disponibles:** Natural, anodizado

- **Otras características:** Resistente a la corrosión y fácil de limpiar.

4. Preparación e Instalación

- **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica y brocas adecuadas para el tipo de pared.

- **Instrucciones de instalación:**

1. Determine la ubicación del estante y marque donde se insertarán los soportes.

2. Use el nivel para asegurarse de que las marcas sean horizontales.

3. Perfore los agujeros en las marcas.

4. Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros perforados.

5. Sujete los soportes de estante en su lugar utilizando tornillos.

6. Coloque el estante sobre los soportes asegurándose de que esté equilibrado.

5. Operación

- Coloque los artículos en el estante asegurándose de no exceder la carga máxima recomendada.

- Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme para asegurar la estabilidad del estante.

- Evite el apilamiento de objetos inestables que puedan causar la caída.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.

- No use productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado del aluminio.

- Inspeccione periódicamente los soportes y tornillos para asegurarse de que estén apretados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **El estante está inestable:** Verifique que los supports estén bien instalados y que el estante esté nivelado.

- **Hay corrosión visible:** Limpie con productos adecuados y revise el uso en ambientes húmedos.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del estante, deséchelo de manera responsable conforme a las normativas locales de reciclaje de metales. No lo deseché junto con los residuos domésticos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

Agradecemos su elección y confianza en GGM Gastro.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du support en aluminium anodisé 893 x 1685 mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir acheté le support en aluminium anodisé. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir durabilité et fonctionnalité dans une variété d'applications.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger le support au-delà de la capacité maximale spécifiée.
- Évitez les exposer à des températures extrêmes qui pourraient altérer la structure.
- Utilisez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Assurez-vous que le support est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit en présence de liquides corrosifs.
- En cas de défaillance apparente, cessez l'utilisation et contactez le service client.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 893 x 1685 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium anodisé
- Capacité de charge : À confirmer selon les instructions spécifiques
- Garantie : 2 ans (sous conditions normales d'utilisation)
- Poids : À spécifier

4. Installation et Configuration

- Étape 1: Vérifiez que tous les composants sont inclus dans l'emballage.
- Étape 2: Choisissez un emplacement adéquat, avec une surface plane et stable.
- Étape 3: Assemblez les parties du support en suivant les instructions de montage fournies.
- Étape 4: Utilisez des vis et des fixations appropriées pour sécuriser le support.
- Étape 5: Vérifiez que tout est solidement installé avant utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Assurez-vous que le support est correctement installé avant d'y placer des objets.
- Disposez les articles de manière équilibrée pour éviter tout basculement.
- Évitez d'utiliser le support pour des activités pour lesquelles il n'est pas conçu.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le support avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non corrosif.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface anodisée.
- Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et l'état général du support pour prévenir tout dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: Le support tremble ou se déplace.
Solution: Vérifiez que le support est installé sur une surface plane et que toutes les fixations sont sécurisées.
- Problème: Des pièces manquent.
Solution: Contacter le service client pour demander les pièces manquantes.

8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, éliminez le produit conformément aux réglementations locales concernant les déchets métalliques.
- Ne jetez pas le produit dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Base in Alluminio Anodizzato 893 x 1685 mm (Codice: 2-LL183E 4-RL93EP)

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola base in alluminio anodizzato è progettata per offrire una soluzione robusta e duratura per spazi di stoccaggio in cucina e in ambienti commerciali. Realizzata con materiali di alta qualità, questa mensola è ideale per sostenere attrezzature e utensili vari.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Stabilità del prodotto: Assicurati che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 250 kg.
- Utilizzo: Utilizzare la mensola solo per scopi previsti. Non utilizzare per applicazioni non consigliate.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente la stabilità della mensola e serraggi delle viti.
- Rimozione di oggetti pesanti: Evitare di rimuovere oggetti pesanti dalla mensola improvvisamente, in quanto può causare dis-equilibrio.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Alluminio anodizzato
- Dimensioni: 893 x 1685 mm
- Carico massimo: 250 kg
- Tipo di installazione: A parete e a supporto
- Modalità di utilizzo: Indoor

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione: Rimuovere la mensola dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
2. Punto di montaggio: Scegli un luogo adeguato sulla parete per l'installazione, assicurandoti che sia livello.
3. Foratura: Utilizzare un trapano per creare i fori nel muro, seguendo le istruzioni per il dimensionamento dei fori.
4. Fissaggio: Utilizzare le viti e i tasselli forniti per montare il supporto della mensola.
5. Posizionamento: Una volta fissata la struttura di supporto, posizionare la mensola sopra e serrare le viti di sicurezza.
6. Verifica: Controllare che la mensola sia saldamente fissata e in posizione.

5. Funzionamento

Questa mensola è progettata per essere utilizzata con oggetti leggeri e pesanti. Organizza i tuoi utensili e attrezzature in modo efficiente per massimizzare lo spazio.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Pulire con un panno umido e detergente neutro. Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente la stabilità delle staffe e serraggi. Lubrificare le parti mobili, se presenti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Mensola instabile: Verificare il montaggio e assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate.
- Ruggine o deterioramento: Controllare la superficie della mensola. In caso di segni di deterioramento, considerare la sostituzione.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire la mensola in modo responsabile. Rispettare le normative locali riguardanti il riciclo dei materiali in alluminio.

9. Contatti

Per domande, suggerimenti o supporto, contattarci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania